

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-1233

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 2000-CF-368-A

NEIL KURT SALAZAR,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Nineteenth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Okeechobee County, Florida*

*Honorable Judge Sherwood Bauer, Jr.
Judge of the Circuit Court, Felony Division*

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 0669903
301 W. Bay St. Suite 14124
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Phone: 904-329-7246
rick@sichtalaw.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	27
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
ARGUMENTS.....	34
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO CHALLENGE MR. SALAZAR’S ILLEGAL TRANSPORT FROM ST. VINCENT TO PUERTO RICO AND PUERTO RICO TO THE UNITED STATES RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS TO MR. SALAZAR’S FOURTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLA. CONSTITUTION	34
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT MR. SALAZAR IS NOT MENTALLY RETARDED, RESULTING IN CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	45
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO	

	EFFECTIVELY CROSS-EXAMINE CO-DEFENDANT JULIUS HATCHER RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS UNDER THE FOURTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLA. CONSTITUTION	55
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO INFORM MR. SALAZAR OF HIS CONFLICT OF INTEREST RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS TO MR. SALAZAR’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLA. CONSTITUTION	62
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL FOR MR. SALAZAR WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT AN ALIBI DEFENSE RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS UNDER THE FOURTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLA. CONSTITUTION.....	68
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT SALAZAR WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY HIS COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE IN PENALTY PHASE, RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS UNDER THE FOURTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLA. CONSTITUTION	72
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED ITS DETERMINATION THAT SALAZAR WAS NOT PREJUDICED WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO OBTAIN AN ADEQUATE MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION UNDER <u>AKE v. OKLAHOMA</u> IN VIOLATION OF MR. SALAZAR’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	

AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS.....	87
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. SALAZAR’S CLAIMS WITHOUT EVIDENTIARY HEARING RESULTING VIOLATIONS OF MR. SALAZAR’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLA. CONSTITUTION	90
IX. MR. SALAZAR’S TRIAL WAS FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE VIEWED AS HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE. THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. SALAZAR OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	99
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO FONT	<i>i</i>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	<i>i</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</u> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	86
<u>Adams v. Balkcom</u> , 688 F.2d 734 (11th Cir. 1982).....	56, 57
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).	88
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	45
<u>Berger v. U.S.</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	99
<u>Bishop v. United States</u> , 350 U.S. 961 (1966).....	94
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006)	87, 89
<u>Burden v. Zant</u> , 24 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 1994)	67
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	45, 51
<u>Code v. Montgomery</u> , 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir.1986).....	70, 72
<u>Collins v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	59
<u>Cordes v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	35
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	63
<u>Elliott v. Johnson</u> , 816 S.W.2d 332(T enn. Crim. App. 1991)	42
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	passim
<u>Gallo-Chamorro v. United States</u> , 233 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000).....	44
<u>Heathcoat v. Potts</u> , 905 F.2d 367 (11th Cir.1990)	71
<u>Howell v. State</u> , 109 So. 3d 763 (Fla. 2013).....	33

<u>In re Justice Oaks II, Ltd.</u> , 898 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1990).....	71
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 960 So.2d 757 (Fla. 2006)	32
<u>Light v. State</u> , 796 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	58
<u>Martinez v. Ryan</u> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	93
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	100
<u>McDuffie v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	33
<u>Monson v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	65
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 711 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1998).....	91
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla 2004)	98
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009).....	32, 45
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990).....	100
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	37
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	91
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007)	94
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	73
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	46, 52
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	85, 86
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 191(Fla. 2008).....	95
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	36, 70
<u>Ruffin v. Kemp</u> , 767 F.2d 748 (11th Cir. 1985)	67

<u>Sasser v. Hobbs</u> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013).....	51, 52
<u>Sinclair, Louis, Siegel, Heath, Nussbaum & Zavertnik, P.A. v. Baucom</u> , 428 So. 2d 1383 (Fla. 1983)	67
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	32
<u>State v. Eaton</u> , 868 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	93
<u>State v. Herring</u> , 76 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 2011)	32, 45
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	32, 33
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<u>This That and the Other Gift and Tobacco, Inc. v. Cobb Co.</u> , 439 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006).....	71
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 340 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	65
<u>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Gengler</u> , 510 F.2d 62 (2d Cir.1975).....	41
<u>United States v. Lira</u> , 515 F.2d 68 (2d Cir.1975)	42
<u>United States v. Najohn</u> , 785 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1986)	44
<u>United States v. Puentes</u> , 50 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995).....	44
<u>United States v. Rauscher</u> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886)	44
<u>United States v. Russell</u> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973).....	42
<u>United States v. Valencia-Trujillo</u> , 573 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2009)	44
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	36, 73
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	99

Other Authorities

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.190(c)	97, 99
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....	1, 91
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.210	<i>i</i>
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar R. 4-1.9.....	65, 67
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar R. 4-1.10.....	65
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar R. 4-1.11	65, 67
1989 ABA Guideline 11.14.1.C.....	74
Extradition Treaties With the Organization of Eastern Caribbean State Aug. 15, 1996	38, 42, 43
LaFave and Israel, <u>Criminal Procedure</u> , West Academic 3.1 at 156 (2009)	41
Tom N. Tombaugh, <u>Trail Making Test A and B: Normative data stratified by age and education</u> , Archives of Clinical Neuropsychology, Vol. 19, Issue 2, pp 203– 214 (Mar. 2004).....	76
William Thomas Worster , <u>International Law and the Expulsion of Individuals with More Than One Nationality</u> , The Hague University, UCLA Journal of International Law and Foreign Affairs, Vol. 14, No. 2, p.423, 2009	40
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wide_Range_Achievement_Test (accessed May 2014)	76
http://www.rbans.com (accessed May 2014.).....	75
IQ Percentage and Rarity Chart. http://www.iqcomparisonsite.com/IQtable.aspx . (accessed May, 2014.)	73
